COPY

Bond# 64594707

BID BOND

		aul Construc	tion, Inc.				35
Principal and WESTERN SURET	Y COMP	ANY	as	Surety, are	hereby	held and	firmly bound
unto the Ravenswood 10% of Amount Bid	City	School Dollar	District	"District"	" in	the	sum q
and truly to be made, we hereby successors and assigns.	jointly a	nd severally	bind ours	elves, our h	eirs, exc	ecutors, ac	Iministrators,

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the District a certain bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for the construction of

Ravenswood City School District
WILLOW OAKS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
620 Willow Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

PROJECT NUMBER 2018-19-006

2120 Euclid Avenue East Palo Alto, CA 94303

Roof Restoration

in strict accordance with Contract Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE,

- a. If said bid shall be rejected, or, in the alternative;
- b. If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the form of agreement attached hereto and shall execute and deliver Performance and Payment Bonds in the forms attached hereto (all properly completed in accordance with said bid) within the time periods stated in the bid documents, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid;

Then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in full force and effect, it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as herein stated.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed hereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the District and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the District in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

several seals this out day of April	above-bound parties have executed this instrument under , 2019, the name and corporate party being hereto s undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its
(Notary Seal)	
ě.	
	OVERHAUL CONSTRUCTION, INC.
	(Principal)
And the state of t	(Business Address) P. O. Box 1533
	Patterson, CA 95363
	WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
	(Corporate Surety)
7770	Courtney Ann Snjith, Attorney-In-Fact
Manufacture of the same of the	151 North Franklin, 17th Floor
	(Business Address) Chicago, IL 60606
The rate or premium of this bond is zero	per thousand, the total amount of premium

(The above must be filled in by Corporate Surety).

charged, \$0.00

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

				Bond No	64594707
Know All Men By These of the State of South Dakota, constitute and appoint	Presents, that WESTER and having its principa	l office in Sioux Falls,	NY, a corporation do South Dakota (the " Ann Smith	uly organized 'Company"), d	and existing under the laws oes by these presents make,
its true and lawful attorney(s) behalf as Surety, bonds for:)-in-fact, with full power	and authority hereby	conferred, to execu	te, acknowled	ge and deliver for and on its
Principal: Overhaul	Construction,	Inc.			
Obligee: Ravenswo	od City School	District		ď	
Amount: \$1,000,0	00.00	·			
and to bind the Company the corporate seal of the Compan may do within the above state Company which remains in ful	ny and duly attested by ed limitations. Said app	its Secretary, hereby	ratifying and confir	ming all that	the said attorney(s)-in-fact
"Section 7. All bonds, post- corporate name of the Compar- officers as the Board of Director may appoint Attorneys in Fac The corporate seal is not necestally corporation. The signature of	ny by the President, Sec ors may authorize. The or agents who shall ha essary for the validity o	retary, any Assistant President, any Vice P ave authority to issue f any bonds, policies.	Secretary, Treasure resident, Secretary, a bonds, policies, or ur undertakings. Powe	er, or any Vice any Assistant idertakings in irs of Attorney	Secretary, or the Treasurer
If Bond No. 6459470 authority conferred in this Pov	7 is not issu wer of Attorney shall exp	ed on or before midni pire and terminate.	ght of	July 7	, 2019 , all
In Witness Whereas, Wes corporate seal to be affixed thi	tern Surety Company h	as caused these present	ents to be signed by i	ts Vice Presid	ent, Paul T. Bruflat, and its
STATE SOUTH BANGTA	.)		WESTER	17.6	TY COMPANY
COUNTY OF MANNERAHA On this 8th da Paul T. Bruflat, who being to WESTERN SURETY COMPA	o me duly sworn, ackno	owledged that he sign	ned the above Powe	r of Attorney	public, personally appeared as the aforesaid officer of corporation.
J. MO SEAL NOTARY P SOUTH D	PUBLIC SAL			J. N.	Nohr tary Public - South Dakota
My Commission Expired I the undersigned officer attached Power of Attorney is set forth in the Power of Attorney in the Power of Attorney is set forth in the Power of Attorney in the Power of Atto	of Western Surety Com in full force and effect a	npany, a stock corpora and is irrevocable, and	ation of the State of I furthermore, that S	South Dakota Section 7 of th	, do hereby certify that the e bylaws of the Company as
In testimony whereof, I ha	ave hereunto set my han 2019	d and seal of Western			8th day of
			WESTER	SURE	TY COMPANY
			Tel	17/	and the

 $To \ validate \ bond \ authenticity, \ go \ to \ \underline{www.cnasurety.com} \ > Owner/Obligee \ Services > Validate \ Bond \ Coverage.$

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Merced On April 8,2019 before me,	1/2 (A) (C) (A) (A)
who proved to me on the basis of satisf name(s) (s) are subscribed to the within hearthey executed the same in his hearthey	factory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	under the laws of the State of California that rect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public Signature (No.	VERONICA PALAFOX Notary Public – California Merced County Commission # 2183506 My Comm. Expires Mar 15, 2021 Detary Public Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Bid Bood (Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages Document Date Print & CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer Principal (Title)	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law. State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.

☐ Partner(s)

Trustee(s)

Other

Attorney-in-Fact

Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of

acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.

corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this

Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a

BID FORM

Ravenswood City School District WILLOW OAKS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 620 Willow Road Menlo Park, CA 94025

WILLOW OAKS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ROOF RESTORATION

PROJECT NUMBER 2018-19-005

2120 Euclid Avenue East Palo Alto, CA 94303

04/09/2019

(Date)
Ravenswood City School District 2120 Euclid Avenue East Palo Alto, CA 94303
OVERHAUL The Undersigned, doing business under the firm name of <u>CONSTRUCTION INC.</u> , hereby proposes and agrees to enter into an agreement, to furnish any and all labor, materials equipment and services for the completion of work described hereinafter and in the Contract Documents entitled construction of:
Willow Oaks Elementary School Roof Restoration
Prepared by:
for the sum quoted below:
A. BASE BID: Based upon all work required to satisfactorily complete the work indicated in the related Plans and Specifications complying with the Division of the State Architect, excluding the Alternate Bids.
Item 1 – Base Bid:
\$ 109,000.00 ONE HUNDRED AND NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS.
Item 2 – District's Allowance:
\$ There is no district allowance
(As stated in the scope of work documents)
Total (Combination of Item 1 and Item 2):
\$109,000.00 ONE HUNDRED AND NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS. Dollars
B. <u>ITEMIZED BREAKDOWN OF ALTERNATES:</u> The Bidder agrees that each of the following itemized amounts in each ALTERNATE BID will not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) calendar days after the Bid Opening date. Should the District elect to accomplish any one or combination of the following amounts <u>not included as part of the Contract Price</u> , then the Bidder (Contractor of record) agrees to Bid Form

Page 7

incorp	orate ar	d complete the item as a prepared	Change	Order at the stipulated amounts.
UNIT	PRICES	:		
	Unit P	rice no. 1: N/A	\$	N/A
	Unit P	rice no. 2: N/A	\$	N/A
ALTE	RNATE	BID (ADDITION):		
	Alterna	ate 1:N/A		\$ N/A
	Alterna	ate 2:_ N/A		\$_N/A
C.	PO	ER OF INTENT TO AWARD: The of Apparent Low Bid may be mailed BOX 1533, PATTERSON, CARRIAGE. ERHAUL CONSTRUCTION (CANCE: Our Public Liability and Property SECURITY NATIONAL INSI	ed, emaile A 95363 DYAHO	O.COM nsurance is placed with
	(2)	Our Workers' Compensation Insu INSURANCE COMPANY OF	•	
E.	COMP	LETION DATE.		

Contractor agrees that all work required to be performed by the Contract Documents shall be completed by all milestone dates specified in the scope of work documents. Contractor acknowledges that it shall be liable for liquidated damages if the Project is not completed by these

dates.

F,	ADDENDA.			
	Contractor acknowledges recei	pt of the followin	g addenda:	
	Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. Addendum No. Addendum No.	_ Date o	f Document: _ f Document: _	04/02/2019
F.	CLARIFICATION.			
	Contractor acknowledges receip	ot of the following	g clarification:	
	Clarification No Clarification No Clarification No	_ Date of Date of	Document: Document: _	
G.	EXECUTION OF BID.			
corpora attache	If the Bidder is a corporation, s ate seal; if a partnership, <u>all</u> part and to and made part of the bid. U	ners should sian	under the par	rporate officer signing and afflx the thership name on a separate page ted.
The un	dersigned declares under pena entations made in this bid are true	lty of perjury ur and correct.	der the laws	of the State of California that the
_	Set thank		VICE PRES	IDENT
SIGNA			TITLE	
OVERH	AUL CONSTRUCTION INC.	-	933725	
NAME	OF COMPANY AS LICENSED		CONTRACTO	OR LICENSE NO.
PO BO	OX 1533		В	02/21/2021
ADDRE	SS		CLASS	EXPIRATION DATE
PATTI	ERSON		CA	95363
CITY		-	STATE	ZIP
209-6	663-2857		04/09/2019	
[ELEP	HONE NUMBER	a l i	DATE	***************************************

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

Ravenswood City School District
WILLOW OAKS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
620 Willow Road
Menio Park, CA 94025

PROJECT NUMBER: 2018-19-005

2120 Euclid Avenue East Palo Alto, CA 94303

Roof Restoration

I, <u>JUAN ALVAREZ</u> , declare the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; the indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or concost element of the bid price, or of that of any other Bid body awarding the Agreement of anyone interested in tained in the bid are true, and, further, that the Bidder hor any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divand will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, or to any member of agent thereof to effectuate a collustration.	genuine and not collusive or sham; that the Bidder er Bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to put in a nat the Bidder has not in any manner, directly or a ference with anyone to fix any overhead, profit, or der, or to secure any advantage against the public the proposed Agreement; that all statements conas not, directly or indirectly, submitted its bid price yulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, company association, organization, bid depository.
I declare under penalty of perjury under is true and correct.	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
04/09/2019	JUAN ALVAREZ
(Date)	(Print Name) (Signature)
	VICE PRESIDENT
	(Official Capacity)
	OVERHAUL CONSTRUCTION INC.
	(Company Name)
	PO BOX 1533, PATTERSON, CA 95363
	(Company Address)
	209-663-2857
	(Company Telephone Number)

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Bidders shall state the portion of work by trade (electrical, painting, etc.) that each subcontractor will perform. Additionally, the Bidder shall state the name, California contractor license number, public works contractor registration number, and business address for all designated subcontractors. Failure to provide this information in a legible manner may result in the rejection of an otherwise acceptable bid.

In compliance with the provisions of sections 4100 to 4113, inclusive, of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, each Bidder shall set forth below the name and the location of the mill, shop, or office of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Bidder on, in, or about the construction of the work or improvement to be performed under these specifications and the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor.

If the Bidder fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the contract, the Bidder shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and it shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under the conditions hereinafter set forth.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work as to which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding reduced to writing as a public record of the legislative body of the District. PRINT LEGIBLY.

PORTION OF WORK	SUBCONTRACTOR NAME	CA LICENSE NUMBER AND DIR REGISTRATION NUMBER	LOCATION (CITY STATE)
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	11		

Forms Page 13

Juffm 4/9/2019

PORTION OF WORK	SUBCONTRACTOR NAME	CA LICENSE NUMBER AND DIR REGISTRATION NUMBER	LOCATION (CITY & STATE)
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
-20			



STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Ravenswood City School District
WILLOW OAKS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
620 Willow Street
Menio Park, CA 94025

PROJECT NUMBER: 2018-19-005

2120 Euclid Avenue East Palo Alto, CA 94303

Roof Restoration

OVERHAUL CONSTRUCTION INC.
(Company Name)
(hereinafter referred to as "prospective Contractor") hereby certifies, unless specifically exempted, compliance with Government Code Section 12990 and California Administrative Code, Title II, Division 4, Chapter 5, in matters relating to the development, implementation, and maintenance of a nondiscrimination program. Prospective Contractor agrees not to unlawfully discriminate against any employee or applicants for employment because of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, physical handicap, medical condition, marital status, sex, sexual orientation, physical and mental disabilities, or age (over forty).
I, JUAN ALVAREZ
(Name of Official)
hereby swear that I am duly authorized to legally bind the prospective Contractor to the above-described certification. I am fully aware that this certification, signed on 04/09/2019 (date)
in the County of STANISLAUS, is made under the penalty of perjury (County)
under the laws of the State of California.
(Signature)
JUAN ALVAREZ (VICE PRESIDENT) (Print or Type Title)

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION (Public Contract Code Section 2200, et seq.)

(. 4515 5514 552 5525 554.)				
Ravenswood City Sch	ool District Project Name: _	WILLOW OAKS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ROOF RESTORATION		
Contractor Name:	ERHAUL CONSTRUCTION	N INC.		
I, the person who is identified below and who has signed this certification, hereby certify, subject to penalty for perjury, that: (i) I have inherent authority, or I have been duly authorized by the Contractor, the execute this certification on behalf of the Contractor; and (ii) the option checked below relating to the Contractor's status in regard to the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 (Public Contract Code Section 2200 et seq.) is true and correct:				
✓ The Contractor	is not:			
(i)	activities in Iran prepared by	f persons and entities engaging in investment the California Department of General Services in (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203; or		
(ii)	\$20,000,000 or more to any of persons and entities engaging California Department of Gen Public Contract Code Section	ends, for 45 days or more, credit in the amount of other person or entity identified on the current list of g in investment activities in Iran prepared by the heral Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of a 2203, if that person or entity uses or will use the vices in the energy sector in Iran.		
2010 after maki		n the requirements of the Iran Contacting Act of at the exemption, the District will be unable to obtain suant to the Contract.		
	act Sum, as defined in Section of the date of this certification of	n 5 of the Agreement, payable to the Contractor for loes not exceed \$1,000,000.		
Certifier Signature:	Salva			
Printed Name:	JUAN ALVAREZ			
Title:	VICE PRESIDENT			

Please note: In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 2205, false certification of this form may result in civil penalties equal to the greater of \$250,000 or twice the contract amount, termination of the contract and/or ineligibility to bid on contracts for three years.

04/09/2019

Date Executed:

RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

DOCUMENT 00 45 55 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00912)

DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.:	2018-19-005	between	RAVENSWOOD CITY
School District (the "District")	and OVERHAUL	CONSTRUCTION INC.	(the
'Contractor" or the "Bidder") (the "Contract" or	r the "Project").	`

Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires school districts using funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility Program ("Program") for the construction and/or modernization of school buildings to have a participation goal for disabled veteran business enterprises ("DVBE") of at least three percent (3%), per year, of the overall dollar amount expended each year by the school district on projects that receive state funding.

- 2. **Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise.** A DVBE is a business enterprise certified by the California Office of Small Business as a DVBE.
- 3. **DVBE Participation Policy.** The District is committed to achieving this DVBE participation goal. The District encourages Contractor to ensure maximum opportunities for the participation of DVBEs in the Work of the Contract.
- 4. **DVBE Participation Goal.** The three percent (3%) participation goal is not a quota, set-aside or rigid proportion.
- 5. **Certification of Participation.** At the time of execution of the Contract, the Contractor will provide a statement to the District of anticipated participation of DVBEs in the contract.
- 6. **Submission of Report.** During performance of the Contract, Contractor shall monitor the Work of the Contract, award of subcontracts and contracts for materials, equipment and supplies for the purpose of determining DVBE participation in the Work of the Contract.
 - a. Contractor shall report on a monthly basis all DVBEs utilized in the performance of the Work, the type or classification of the Work performed by each DVBE, and the dollar value of the Work performed by each DVBE.
 - b. Upon completion of the Work of the Contract, Contractor shall submit a report to the District in the form attached hereto identifying all DVBEs utilized in the performance of the Work, the type or classification of the Work performed by each DVBE, and the dollar value of the Work performed by each DVBE.
 - i. The submission to the District of this report is a condition precedent to the District's obligation to make payment of the Final Payment under the Contract Documents. The

RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

submission of this report shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other conditions precedent set forth in the Contract Documents for the District's obligation to make payment of the Final Payment.

 The District reserves the right to request additional information or documentation from the Contractor evidencing efforts to comply with the three percent (3%) DVBE participation goal.

RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

DVBE PARTICIPATION REPORT

Contractor Name: OVERHAUL CONSTRUCTION I	ne: OVERHAUL CONSTRUCTION INC. Date: 04/09/2019	
Project Name: WILLOW OAKS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL RO	Project N	umber: <u>2018-19-005</u>
DVBE Firm Name	Trade / Portion of Work	Subcontract/ Contract Value
N/A	N/A	N/A
Add more sheets as needed to include all DVBE	information for each	
Does the cumulative dollar value of these DVBE of three percent (3%) of the final Contract Price, as a YES N/A NO If your response is "NO", please attach to this report firm did not achieve the participation goal of three	adjusted by all change orders' N/A ort a detailed description of the	? he reasons for your
I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of and correct.		
Date:04/09/2019		
Proper Name of Bidder: OVERHAUL CONST	TRUCTION INC.	
Signature:	5	
Print Name and Title:JUAN ALVAREZ (VICE PR	ESIDENT)	

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS REGARDING CRIMINAL RECORD CHECKS (CALIFORNIA EDUCATION CODE SECTION 45125.2)

Ravenswood City School District Project Name: Ravenswood Middle School Realignment Phase 1

In bidding on the Project and/or entering into a contract with the District for the Project, the below indicated bidder certifies that it is aware of the following provisions of the California Education Code and agrees to comply if the bidder is selected as the Contractor for the Project:

Section 45125.2: Construction, etc. contractors; pupil safety

- a. A school district contracting with an entity for the construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation or repair of a school facility where the employees of the entity will have contact, other than limited contact, with pupils shall ensure the safety of the pupils by one or more of the following methods:
 - 1. The installation of a physical barrier at the worksite to limit contact with pupils.
 - 2. Continual supervision and monitoring of all employees of the entity by an employee of the entity whom the Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony. For purposes of this paragraph, an employee of the entity may submit his or her fingerprints to the Department of Justice pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 45125.1 and the department shall comply with subdivision (d) of Section 45125.1.
 - 3. Surveillance of employees of the entity by school personnel.
- b. An entity that contracts with a school district for the construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation or repair of a school facility is not required to comply with the requirements of Section 45125.1 if one or more of the methods described in subdivision (a) are utilized.
- C. For purposes of this section, a violent felony is any felony listed subdivision (c) of Section 667.5 of the Penal Code and a serious felony is any felony listed in subdivision (c) of Section 1192.7 of the Penal Code.
- d. This section shall not apply to an entity providing construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation or repair services to a school district in an emergency or exceptional situation, such as when pupil health or safety is endangered or when repairs are needed to make school facilities safe and habitable.

Certifier Signature:	Selmi	
Printed Name:	JUAN ALVAREZ	
Title:	VICE PRESIDENT	
Date Executed:	04/10/2019	

ΛÎ